

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.12

SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).27089/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 09/08/2011 in
No.5488/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF CHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR)

WPC

PRIYA GUPTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF CHHATTISGARH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and prayer for
interim relief)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 29306 of 2011

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and prayer for
interim relief and office report)

Date: 19/01/2012

These Petitions were called on for hearing
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SWATANTER KUMAR

For Petitioner(s)

Dr. Rajiv Dhawan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv.
Ms. Christi Jain, Adv.
Mr. S.K. Jain, Adv.
Ms. Pratibha Jain, Adv.

Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sanjeeb Panigrahi, Adv.
Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, Adv.
Mr. L. Nidhiram Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Subhash Acharya, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Issue notice returnable in two weeks.
Dasti, in addition, is permitted on all the
respondents.

We are issuing notice in both these

2

petitions for the purpose of examining whether
the petitioners, namely, Priya Gupta and
Akanksha Adile were parties to the fraud
referred to in the impugned judgment and
whether a fair procedure was followed while
canceling their admission.

While examining these questions, we will
also examine the procedure that has been
following while filling up the vacant seats of
the central pool.

List the matter after two weeks.

Permission is granted to the learned
counsel for the parties to file any additional
documents by then.

(O.P. Sharma)
Court Master

(M.S. Negi)
Court Master