

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

I.A.No. 4
in
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 4318 OF 2012

PRIYA GUPTA Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF CHHATTISGARH & ORS. Respondent(s)

ORDER

We have heard learned counsel appearing for the Board of Governors in supersession of Medical Council of India as also learned A.S.G. appearing for the Union of India and considering the facts stated in the application, we extend time for the Board of Governors in supersession of Medical Council of India to issue letter of permission/renewal of permission for establishment of medical colleges, starting of super speciality courses, increase of admission capacity in MBBS and super speciality courses up to 15th July, 2013 for the academic year 2013-14.

I.A. 4 stands allowed accordingly.

.....J.
(A.K. PATNAIK)

.....J.
(RANJAN GOGOI)

NEW DELHI,
JUNE 19, 2013

ITEM NO.2 COURT NO.3 SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.No. 4 in CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 4318 OF 2012

PRIYA GUPTA Appellant (s)
VERSUS

STATE OF CHHATTISGARH & ORS. Respondent(s)
(For directions and office report)

Date: 19/06/2013 This I.A. was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI
(VACATION BENCH)

For Appellant(s) Ms. Pratibha Jain, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sidharth Luthra, ASG
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

Ms. Devina Sehgal, Adv.
Mr. Sunil Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Chandan Kr., Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel appearing for the Board of Governors in supersession of Medical Council of India as also learned A.S.G. appearing for the Union of India and considering the facts stated in the application, we extend time for the Board of Governors in supersession of Medical Council of India to issue letter of permission/renewal of permission for establishment of medical colleges, starting of super speciality courses, increase of admission capacity in MBBS and super speciality courses up to 15th July, 2013 for the academic year 2013-14.

I.A. 4 stands allowed accordingly.

| (G. SUDHAKARA RAO)
| COURT MASTER

| | (SHARDA KAPOOR)
| | COURT MASTER

|
|

(SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE)