

SECTION IV

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4318 AND 4319 OF 2012

Priya Gupta

....Appellants

VERSUS

State of Chhattisgarh & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION IN DISPOSED OF MATTER

It is submitted that Suo Moto Contempt Petition (C) Nos. 195-196/2012 in Civil Appeal Nos. 4318 and 4319 of 2012 were disposed of vide this Court's Judgment dated 13.12.2012, while disposing of the Suo Moto Contempt Petition Hon'ble Court inter alia passed the following Orders :-

"32. Having considered the entire spectrum of the matter, we are of the considered view that the ends of justice would be met by issuing a warning to both these contemnors and not to punish them with fine or imprisonment. They should be more careful in discharge of their functions and duties in accordance with the judgment of this Court and we further direct them to ensure circulation of this judgment as well as the judgment of Priya Gupta's case to all the Directors, Health Services of the respective States, Deans of the Universities holding the selection/examination or admission process for MBBS/BDS courses as well as to the Dean of all the colleges.

33. In result of the above discussion, contemnor Dr. S.L. Adile, Amrita Banerjee, Dr. Sanjivani Wanjari, Dr. P.D. Agrawal and Mr. Padmakar Sasane are hereby punished and awarded the sentence of fine of Rs.2,000/- each. The fine should be deposited within four weeks from today. In the event of default, they shall be liable to undergo civil imprisonment for a period of two weeks. The notice of contempt against them is discharged, however, subject to the observations aforemade."

Pursuant to the Order quoted above the **fine** of amount of Rs.2000/- each in aggregate of Rs. 10,000/- has been deposited by the alleged contemnors and the said amount is kept in the non-interest bearing Account in the Registry.

The matter above-mentioned was listed before Hon'ble Court for seeking directions for disposal of **fine** of amount Rs. 10,000/- lying with the Registry, on 28.10.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :-

"Perused the office report.

Let the amount be kept in a fixed deposit for six months in the UCO Bank, Supreme Court Compound, New Delhi."

It is submitted that, since the matters have been disposed of and the **fine** of amount Rs. 10,000/- is still lying with the Registry, appropriate directions are solicited for disposal of fine of Rs. 10,000/-.

The appeal paper books have been weeded out after due preservation.

The Office report for directions above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court for Orders.

Dated this the 9th day of November, 2016.

-sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

1. Mr. Pratibha Jain, Advocate.
C-67, Neeti Bagh, New Delhi-49
2. Mr. D.S. Mahara, Advocate.
Central Agency, Supreme Court, New Delhi.
3. Mr. D.K. Sinha, Advocate.
A-124, Neeti Bagh, New Delhi

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR